

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2171

1. Project Title	New Port Richey	/ Fire Station #2 Co	onstruction Project				
2. Senate Sponsor	Ed Hooper						
3. Date of Request	12/06/2023						
4. Project/Program De	escription						
opened in 1974,. The impacted the demand location of the new full times and locations. The many interior design set forth by the National control of the impact of the imp	e City has seen corned for emergency series station was strat. The project will be a features with an eronal Fire Protection by feeder roads resu	ntinued developme ervices of increase tegically selected a a two drive-thru ba mphasis on firefigh Association. The	station will serve the bu	ity over the last seventh over the previous the previous the study to me (2876 Square feet. The corporating current usy U.S. Highway 19	eral years, which has sive years. The eet critical response the station will have to compliance standards		
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	inds Departm	nent of Financial Servi	ces			
State Agency conta	ected? Yes						
6. Amount of the Noni	recurring Request	for Fiscal Year 20	024-2025				
Type of Funding			Amo	unt			
Operations	Operations			0			
Fixed Capital Outlay			1,120,000				
Total State Funds Requested			1,120,000				
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (including	matching funds avai	ilable for this proje	ect)		
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	4-2025 (including	matching funds avai	ilable for this proje	ect)		
•					ect)		
			Amount	Percentage	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R			Amount	Percentage	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds	equested (from que	estion #6)	Amount 1,120,000 0	Percentage 25%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal	equested (from que	estion #6)	Amount 1,120,000	Percentage 25%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the	equested (from que	estion #6)	Amount 1,120,000 0	Percentage 25% 0% 0%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local	equested (from que amount of this requ	estion #6) uest)	Amount 1,120,000 0 0 3,275,000	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other	equested (from que amount of this requ	estion #6) uest) 024-2025	Amount 1,120,000 0 0 3,275,000 0	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	equested (from que amount of this requ s for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received	estion #6) uest) 024-2025	Amount 1,120,000 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000 No Specific	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	equested (from que amount of this requ s for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received	estion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding?	Amount 1,120,000 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0% 100%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	equested (from que amount of this requ s for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received	pestion #6) uest) 024-2025 state funding?	Amount 1,120,000 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000 No Specific	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0% 100%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	equested (from que amount of this requ s for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received :	estion #6) D24-2025 State funding? Dunt Nonrecurring	Amount 1,120,000 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000 No Specific	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0% 100%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	equested (from que amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received for Recurring	estion #6) uest) 224-2025 state funding? ount Nonrecurring	Amount 1,120,000 0 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000 No Specific Appropriation #	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0% 100%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate n	equested (from que amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received for Recurring kely to be requested onrecurring amount	estion #6) D24-2025 State funding? Dunt Nonrecurring ed? Int per year.	Amount 1,120,000 0 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000 No Specific Appropriation #	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0% 100%	ect)		
Type of Funding Total State Funds R Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate n	equested (from que amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 eviously received for Recurring kely to be requested onrecurring amount	estion #6) D24-2025 State funding? Dunt Nonrecurring ed? Int per year.	Amount 1,120,000 0 0 3,275,000 0 4,395,000 No Specific Appropriation #	Percentage 25% 0% 0% 75% 0% 100%	ect)		



Yes

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

LFIR # 2171

If yes, indicate the amount of fu	nds received and what the	funds were used for.	
\$8,382,786. American Rescue Pl and the broadband infrastructure of local business in the downtown co COVID-19 pandemic, those being	expansion, Redevelopment In ommunity, and assist with infl	ated costs directly related to the	
complete questions 11 a	nd 12 for Fixed Cap	ital Outlay Projects	
. Status of Construction			
a. What is the current phase of t	he project?		
Planning Design		A	
b. Is the project "shovel ready"	(i.e permitted)?	Yes	
c. What is the estimated start da	te of construction?	10/25/2023	
d. What is the estimated comple	tion date of construction?	10/25/2024	
City of New Port Richey Details on how the requested st	tate funds will be expended	I	
Spending Category		Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits			(
Other Salary and Benefits			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other			(
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			(
Operational Costs: Other	_		
Salary and Benefits			(
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other			(
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study			
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	The funds will be used to su associated with constructing Richey that will serve not or	upport fixed capital construction costs g a new fire station in the City of New Port hly the City of New Port Richey, but also of Port Richey through mutual aid and	1,120,000
Total State Funds Requested (m		on #6)	1,120,000



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2171

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The City of New Port Richey (City) must replace an aging one-bay station that opened in 1974 and is located in a residential area. The City has seen continued development with growth in density over the last several years, which has impacted the demand for emergency services of increased call volumes by 21.5% over the previous five years. The location of the new two-bay fire station was strategically selected as a result of a comprehensive study to meet critical response times and locations.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The Fire Station #2 Project will serve as the service delivery location, which will provide fire and advanced life support (ALS) emergency medical services, in the form of emergency response to the City of New Port Richey. The new fire station will be a flagship station incorporating NFPA standards into the design and functionality of health and safety, with an emphasis on cancer prevention. Many public education activities will be provided to the public on fire safety. A training room will offer a good learning environment for firefighter/paramedics to complete required continuing education hours, as well as staff preparedness in emergency management.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The direct services provided will include fire and ALS medical services in the form of emergency response. Additional services provided will include fire prevention education, community risk reduction, emergency management, training opportunities for firefighters to better serve the citizens as well as annual citizen academy programs.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population that will be served includes all of the demographics and social characteristics of the City's population which is estimated to be at 17,165. Fire and ALS emergency medical services will be provided to anyone in need of emergency services while in the jurisdiction of the City limits. Additionally, services are provided to Pasco County and the City of Port Richey through mutual aid and automatic aid agreements. In 2022, the New Port Richey Fire Department responded to 5,911 calls for service, which averages 16 calls per shift.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Improved physical health of citizens and visitors, as well as the enhanced protection of property will be obtained after the completion of the project resulting from a decrease in response times which is critical to improved patient outcomes. Improved physical health will impact the firefighter/paramedics working there resulting from the many design features of the building that meet health & safety standards of the National Fire Protection Association. Outcomes measured by statistical data regarding response times on all emergency calls for service. Reduction in firefighter occupational cancer diagnosis.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Forfeit of grant aw	vard.			
15. Requester Contac	t Information			
a. First Name	Debbie	Last Name	Manns	
b. Organization	City of New Port Richey			
c. E-mail Address	mannsd@cityofnewportric	hey.org		
d. Phone Number	(727)853-1020	Ext.		
16 Recipient Contact	Information			

City of New Port Richey

a. Organization



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 2171

b. Municipality and County		Pasco				
c. Organization Type						
□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(c	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
☑Local Entity	☑Local Entity					
□University or Co	□University or College					
□Other (please specify)						
	5					
d. First Name	Debbie		Last Name	Manns		
e. E-mail Address	mannsd@cityofnewportrichey.org					
f. Phone Number	(727)853-1020					
17. Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	John "Mike" Moore					
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group					
c. E-mail Address	Moore@thesoutherngroup.com					
d. Phone Number	(850)671	-4401				